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FACTUAL SUMMARY:


The Kentucky Democratic Party held a campaign fundraising event at the Governor's Mansion with proceeds directed to Democratic candidates for the General Assembly.  In response to an inquiry, the Attorney General's office has advised that the Governor "has the discretion to authorize the use of the facility for lawful private purposes which could include politically related activities."

QUESTIONS PRESENTED:


(1)  Under the Code of Ethics, may a member of the General Assembly participate in the sponsorship and planning of a political party campaign fundraising event?


(2)  May a legislator accept a contribution from a political party campaign fundraising event?


(3)  Does the use of state personnel in planning and executing a political party campaign fundraising event constitute a violation of Section 6.731(5) of the Code?

DISCUSSION:


In OLEC 93-55, the Commission advised that a member of the General Assembly may properly solicit and accept campaign contributions.  KRS 6.611(2) (b) provides that "anything of value does not include a campaign contribution properly received and reported."..Therefore, a member of the General Assembly may accept a campaign contribution from a political party fundraising event.  However, a member of the General 
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Assembly may not solicit or accept a campaign contribution from a legislative agent for his or her own campaign.  


In OLEC 94-3, the Commission advised that a member of the General Assembly may solicit contributions on behalf of a political organization.  KRS 6.626(1) provides "nothing in this Code shall preclude: (1) a legislator or candidate from soliciting contributions on behalf of charitable, civic or educational entities provided the solicitations are broad-based and not directed solely or primarily at legislative agents."


KRS 6.731(5) prohibits the use of "public funds, time, or personnel for partisan political campaign activity..."  Outside of this restriction, members of the General Assembly may engage in a wide range of campaign activities as a necessary and inherent aspect of their candidacy for public office.  This activity may properly include working with a political party on fundraising events.


In this factual situation, the campaign event was under the sponsorship of a political party and not a member of the General Assembly, therefore questions related to the use of state personnel would not fall within the jurisdiction of the Legislative Ethics Code.

OPINION:


A member of the General Assembly may accept a campaign contribution from a political party fundraising event.  A legislator may also solicit contributions on behalf of a political organization.  In addition, a legislator may work on a political party fundraising event so long as such activity does not involve the use of public funds, time or personnel for partisan political campaign activity pursuant to KRS 6.731(5).

